B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)	United S			uptcy C				Voluntary Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, ente Brickell Bay Entertainmen	r Last, First, ! t and Deve	Middle): elopmei	nt Comp	any	Name	of Joint Del	otor (Spouse)	) (Last, First, Middle):
All Other Names used by the Debto (include married, maiden, and trade	r in the last 8 names):	years						oint Debtor in the last 8 years trade names):
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Indiv	vidual-Taxpay	yer I.D. (I	ΓΙΝ) No./C	Complete EIN	Last fo	our digits of	Soc. Sec. or	Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN
57-1154213 Street Address of Debtor (No. and S 801 Brickell Bay Drive # 1 Miami, FL		nd State):		am o 1	Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	(No. and Street, City, and State):  ZIP Code
County of Residence or of the Princ Miami-Dade	ipal Place of	Business:		ZIP Code 33131	Count	y of Reside	nce or of the	Principal Place of Business:
Mailing Address of Debtor (if differ	rent from stre	et address	):		Mailir	ng Address	of Joint Debto	or (if different from street address):
				ZIP Code				ZIP Code
Location of Principal Assets of Bus (if different from street address about 1)								
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box)  Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)  Tax-Exempt Entity (Check one box)  Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as de in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) Railroad Commodity Broker Clearing Bank Other  Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable) Debtor is a tax-exempt organiunder Title 26 of the United S Code (the Internal Revenue Code)			nization States	defined	the P er 7 er 9 er 11 er 12 er 13 er primarily co l in 11 U.S.C. § ed by an indivi			
□ Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A.  □ Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.				ebtor is a si ebtor is not ebtor's agg e less than I applicabl plan is bei	regate noncor \$2,343,300 (a e boxes: ng filed with of the plan w	debtor as defin ness debtor as d ntingent liquida amount subject this petition.	ned in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). lated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) at to adjustment on 4/01/13 and every three years thereafter).  repetition from one or more classes of creditors,	
Statistical/Administrative Information  Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured credit  Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.				litors.			THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY	
Estimated Number of Creditors	200-	1,000- 5,000	5,001- 10,000	10,001-	□ 25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000	
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to \$10 to \$50 to \$100 to million milli			\$100,000,00 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			
Estimated Liabilities	\$500,001 to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10	\$10,000,001 to \$50	\$50,000,001	\$100,000,00 to \$500	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion		

# B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) **Voluntary Petition** (This page must be completed and filed in every case) Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. Signature of Debtor Signature of Joint Debtor Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney) Date Signature-of-Attorney\* Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) Michael L. Schuster 57119 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) Genovese Joblove & Battista, P.A. Firm Name 100 S.E. Second Street **Suite 4400** Miami, FL 33134 Address 305-349-2300 Fax: 305-349-2310 Telephone Number September 15, 2010 \*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect. Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. Signature of Authorized Individual uan Barroso Pino Vinted Name of Authorized Individual President and Sole Shareholder

Title of Authorized Individual

September 15, 2010

Date

Name of Debtor(s):

Brickell Bay Entertainment and Development Company

Signatures

Signature of a Foreign Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition
is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign
proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.

(Check only one box.)

- ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code.

  Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
- Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.

x		
<b>2</b> %	Signature of Foreign Representative	
	Printed Name of Foreign Representative	

Date

#### Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.

Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)

Address	

**1** .

#### Date

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

### United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Florida

In re	Brickell Bay Entertainment and Development Company	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)	Chapter	

# VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX

I, the President and Sole Shareholder of the corporat	ion named as the debtor in this case, hereby verify that the attached list of
creditors is true and correct to the best of my knowle	edge.
Date: September 15, 2010	
	Juan Barroso Pino/President and Sole Shareholder
	Signer/Title

Berman Mortgage Group & Group of Lenders c/o James D. Gassenheimer, Esq. 200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1000 Miami, FL 33131

Four Ambassador Condominium 801 Brickell Bay Drive Miami, FL 33131

James D. Gassenheimer, Esq. 200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1000 Miami, FL 33131

Marbella Marina, Inc. c/o Helio de la Torre, Esq. 201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1102 Miami, FL 33134

Miami Dade County Tax Collector 140 W Flagler St, Suite 1407 Miami, FL 33131

Miami Dade Dep't of Env'l Resource M'gmt 701 NW 1st Ct, # 400 Miami, FL 33136

Southern Skyway Property, Inc. c/o Helio de la Torre, Esq. 201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1102 Miami, FL 33134

Yale and Susan Samole c/o Daniel E. Jonas 300 71st St, Suite 405 Miami Beach, FL 33141

# BRICKELL BAY ENTERTAINMENT AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

# SOLE SHAREHOLDER'S UNANIMOUS RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF CHAPTER 11 BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS IN LIEU OF A MEETING AND RELATED MATTERS

The undersigned, the Sole Shareholder and President (the "President") of Brickell Bay Entertainment and Development Company ("Brickell Bay" or the "Company"), does hereby waive all formal requirements, including the necessity of holding a formal or informal meeting, and any requirements for notice, and does hereby consent in writing, notwithstanding any other agreement or understanding (written or verbal) to the contrary, to the adoption of the following Resolutions and taking of the following actions pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.0821 of the Florida Statutes, in lieu of a meeting of the Company:

BE IT RESOLVED that the undersigned, being the Sole Shareholder and President of the Company, notwithstanding any term(s) or provision(s) (the "Other Provisions") of any agreement(s) or understanding(s) to the contrary to which the Company is a party, whether written or verbal ("Other Agreements"), and to the extent there are any such Other Provisions or Other Agreements, hereby directs that these Resolutions shall hereby control, supersede and replace such Other Provisions, and any such Other Agreements are hereby modified to reflect the terms and provisions set forth in these Resolutions.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the undersigned, on behalf of the Company, authorize and empower Juan Barroso Pino (the "Authorized Officer") to file a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida on behalf of the Company, which filing be and the same is hereby approved (the "Chapter 11 Proceedings"); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed, in the name of the Company and on its behalf, to seek such orders from the Bankruptcy Court, including without limitation, orders regarding the operation of the business and the financing thereof, as he may deem necessary or advisable during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Proceedings, including taking any and all action necessary to comply with the duties and obligations of the Company under and related to the Bankruptcy Code, and in connection therewith, to execute and file with the Bankruptcy Court such motions, applications, pleadings, certifications, affidavits or other materials, including a disclosure statement and plan of reorganization, as the Authorized Officer may deem necessary or advisable and to retain all assistance from legal counsel, accountants, consultants and other professionals, and to take any

and all actions, as he deems necessary or advisable with respect to the Chapter 11 Proceedings; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Company, through its Authorized Officer, is authorized: (i) to retain on behalf of the Company the law firm of Genovese Joblove & Battista, P.A. as general bankruptcy counsel to render legal services to and to represent the Company in connection with the Chapter 11 Proceedings and any other matters in connection therewith, including without limitation, in the preparation and prosecution of the Chapter 11 Proceedings and all proceedings related thereto; and (ii) to retain on behalf of the Company such other professionals that the Authorized Officer deems necessary or advisable to represent or assist the Company as is necessary in connection with the Chapter 11 Proceedings; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Authorized Officer of the Company is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all things and to take all actions which he may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes and intent of the foregoing resolutions; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that any and all actions previously taken by any director, member, manager, officer, employee or agent of the Company regarding or related to the Company's liquidation and/or restructuring or the subject matter of any and all of the foregoing resolutions are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the foregoing Resolutions shall be effective as of the 15th day of September, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hand and seal for the purposes herein expressed.

UNANIMOUSLY BY THE SOLE SHAREHOLDER AND PRESIDENT OF

BRICKELL BAY EXTERTAINMENT AND DEVELOPMENNT COMPANY

Juan Barroso Pino

Sole Shareholder and President

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

#### United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Florida

In re	Brickell Bay Entertainment and Development Company	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)	Chapter	

#### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Berman Mortgage Group & Group of Lenders c/o James D. Gassenheimer, Esq. 200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1000 Miami, FL 33131	Berman Mortgage Group & Group of Lenders c/o James D. Gassenheimer, Esq. 200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1000 Miami, FL 33131	Second Mortgage	Disputed	6,500,000.00 (1,000,000.00 secured) (1,618,968.33 senior lien)
Four Ambassador Condominium 801 Brickell Bay Drive Miami, FL 33131	Four Ambassador Condominium 801 Brickell Bay Drive Miami, FL 33131		Disputed	Unknown
Marbella Marina, Inc. c/o Helio de la Torre, Esq. 201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1102 Miami, FL 33134	Marbella Marina, Inc. c/o Helio de la Torre, Esq. 201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1102 Miami, FL 33134		Disputed	1,618,968.33 (1,000,000.00 secured)
Miami Dade Dep't of Env'l Resource M'gmt 701 NW 1st Ct, # 400 Miami, FL 33136	Miami Dade Dep't of Env'l Resource M'gmt 701 NW 1st Ct, # 400 Miami, FL 33136		Disputed	Unknown
Southern Skyway Property, Inc. c/o Helio de la Torre, Esq. 201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1102 Miami, FL 33134	Southern Skyway Property, Inc. c/o Helio de la Torre, Esq. 201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1102 Miami, FL 33134	First Mortgage	Disputed	1,618,968.33 (1,000,000.00 secured) (30,232.29 senior lien)
Yale and Susan Samole c/o Daniel E. Jonas 300 71st St, Suite 405 Miami Beach, FL 33141	Yale and Susan Samole c/o Daniel E. Jonas 300 71st St, Suite 405 Miami Beach, FL 33141		Disputed	100,000.00

`	ial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.	Care No.	
In re	Brickell Bay Entertainment and Development Company	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)		

# LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
	4		
	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor  Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract,	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted  Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, unliquidated, disputed, or subject

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President and Sole Shareholder of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	September 15, 2010	Signature	
		•	Juan Barroso Pino
			President and Sole Shareholder

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.